Health, Housing
& Human Services t

COUNTY

CLACKAMAS

February 24, 2022

Rodney A. Cook
Director

Board of County Commissioners

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment #01 to a Contract with Project Quest dba Quest Center for
Integrative Health for W.l.S.H Program Services. Amendment adds $45,000.00 to the
Contract, increasing the maximum grant value to $135,000.00.

Contract funded with Behavioral Health Division Fund Balance.

No County General Funds involved.

Purpose/Outcomes

Contractor provides the Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health Pain
Management Program or W.I.S.H. Program. The program is an
integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat
chronic pain through the use of non-opioid interventions.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

Amendment adds $45,000.00 to the value of the Contract, increasing
the maximum contract value to $135,000.00.

Funding Source

No County General Funds are involved. Behavioral Health Fund
balance being utilized to fund contract.

Duration

Effective upon signature and terminates on March 31, 2022.

Previous Board
Action

Issues February 22, 2022

Strategic Plan

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision of

Alighment outpatient mental health and substance use services.

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved February 1, 2022 Kathleen Rastetter
Procurement Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No

Review Contract being amended to ensure no gap in services while a formal

procurement process is completed.

Contact Person

Mary Rumbaugh, Director — Behavioral Health Division — 503-742-5305

Agreement No.

10291

BACKGROUND:

The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests
the approval of Amendment #01 to a Contact with Project Quest dba Quest Center for
Integrative Health for Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health Pain Management Program or
W.1.S.H. Program services to eligible Clackamas County clients. The W.I.S.H. Program is an
integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat chronic pain through the
use of non-opioid interventions. The program integrates acupuncture, yoga, mental health,
medication management, treatment for substance use disorder, nutrition and peer support in a

community setting.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677

Clackamas.us/h3s



Staff Report — Page 2
February 24, 2022
The funding provided for the W.I.S.H. Program addresses two of tr

identified by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in response to the national
opioid crisis:

¢ Improving access to treatment and recovery services, and
e Advancing better practices for pain management.

The Amendment, effective upon signature through March 31, 2022, to ensure no gap in
services during the completion of a formal procurement process for these services.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the approval of this Amendment.

Respectfully submitted,

/89%57 Cook

Rodney A. Cook, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services



Contract Amendment #01
Clackamas County, acting through its Health, Housing, and Human Services Department,
Behavioral Health Division

H3S Contract Number: _10291 Board Agenda Number:

and Board date:

Division: Behavioral Health Amendment No. 01

Contractor: _Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health

Amendment Requested By: Mary Rumbaugh, Director, Behavioral Health Division

Changes: [] Scope of Services X Contract Budget/Compensation
X Contract Term ] Other

This Amendment #01 is entered into between Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health
(“Contractor”), and Clackamas County, acting through its Health, Housing and Human Services
Department, Behavioral Health Division (“County”) and shall become part of the contract entered into
between both parties on September 23, 2021 (“Contract”), as amended.

Justification for Amendment:

Contractor provides the Wellness, Integrity, and Sustainable Health Pain Management Program or
W.LS.H. Program. The program is an integrated medical and behavioral health program designed to treat
chronic pain through the use of non-opioid interventions.

This Amendment #01 extends the term of the Contract through March 31, 2022, to ensure no gap in
service while a formal procurement is conducted.

Compensation of this Contract is increased by $45,000.00 for the additional months of the service. New
contract maximum is $135,000.00.

This Amendment #01 is effective upon signature and continues through March 31, 2022.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.
The County has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.




Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health #10291
Professional Services Contract — Amendment #01
Page 2 of 4

AMEND Article I. Section 1 of the Contract:

1. Effective Date and Duration. This Contract shall become effective July 1, 2021. Unless earlier
terminated or extended, this Contract shall expire on December 31, 2021.

TO READ:

1. Effective Date and Duration. This Contract shall become effective July 1, 2021. Unless earlier
terminated or extended, this Contract shall expire on March 31, 2022.

AMEND Article I. Section 3 of the Contract:

3. Consideration. The County agrees to pay Contractor, from available and authorized funds, a sum not
to exceed ninety thousand dollars ($90,000.00), for accomplishing the Work required by this
Contract. Consideration rates are on a fixed fee basis in accordance with the rates and costs specified
in Exhibit D. If any interim payments to Contractor are made, such payments shall be made only in
accordance with the schedule and requirements in Exhibit D.

TO READ:

3. Consideration. The County agrees to pay Contractor, from available and authorized funds, a sum not
to exceed one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars (3135,000.00), for accomplishing the Work
required by this Contract. Consideration rates are on a fixed fee basis in accordance with the rates and
costs specified in Exhibit D. If any interim payments to Contractor are made, such payments shall be
made only in accordance with the schedule and requirements in Exhibit D.

AMEND Reporting Requirements section of Exhibit A, Scope of Work:

Reporting Requirements
Contractor shall submit reports to include the following:

e Total number of individuals served

* % of individuals that reported less pain, on average

* % of individuals that reported an increased ability to do normal work
e % of individuals that reported a better mood

® % of individuals that reported they are sleeping better

Contractor shall provide reports according to the following schedule:

Report Due Reporting Period

February 15, 2021 July 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021




Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health #10291
Professional Services Contract — Amendment #01
Page 3 of 4

TO READ:

Reporting Requirements

Contractor shall submit reports to include the following:

Total number of individuals served

% of individuals that reported less pain, on average

% of individuals that reported an increased ability to do normal work
% of individuals that reported a better mood

% of individuals that reported they are sleeping better

Contractor shall provide reports according to the following schedule:

Report Due Reporting Period
February 15, 2022 July 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021
May 15, 2022 January 1, 2022 — March 31, 2022

AMEND Section a. of Exhibit B, Compensation:

a. Payment for all Work performed under this Contract shall be subject to the provisions of ORS 293.462
and shall not exceed the total maximum sum of $90,000.00.

TO READ:

a. Payment for all Work performed under this Contract shall be subject to the provisions of ORS 293.462
and shall not exceed the total maximum sum of $135,000.00.

Contractor shall be compensated at the rate of $1,500.00 per month per client, up to ten (10) clients.
Monthly invoicing shall not exceed $15,000.00.

[Signature page follows]



Project Quest dba Quest Center for Integrative Health #10291
Professional Services Contract — Amendment #01
Page 4 of 4

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly
authorized officers.

PROJECT QUEST DBA QUEST CENTER COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS
FOR INTEGRATIVE HEALTH BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
¢/ e M/M LA ﬂj—”" 2 7/& .2 / 2AS— Commissioner: Tootie Smith, Chair
“ Authorized Signature Date Commissioner: Sonya Fischer

Commissioner: Paul Savas
g fix. Commissioner: Martha Schrader
Jane! BM"E rgjL / { )fri’C-{W f_}(f: [ N Commissioner; Mark Shull
Name /Title (Printed) ¥ e pishiafsy /"

Signing on behalf of the Board:

353246-80 - )
Oregon Business Registry # Tootie Smith, Chair Date
Domestic Nonprofit Corporation / Oregon Approved as to form:

Entity Type / State of Formation ./
U .16

L 2/1/2022
County Counsel Date



	H3SBHQuestCenterforIntegrativeHealth10291-01 Staff Report (002).pdf
	H3SBHQuestCenterforIntegrativeHealth10291-01 Signed FINAL.pdf

